Euro (“EUR”), US Dollar (“USD”) and Singapore Dollar (“SGD”).

	 The Group’s exposure to foreign currency risk, based on carrying amounts as at the reporting date are as
follows (foreign currency balances are unhedged):-

 Denominated in
EUR USD SGD
RM RM RM

Group
2022
Trade receivables 354,751 2,158,686 -
Cash and bank balances 702,735 296,257 7,039
Trade payables - (20,708) -
Other payables - (6,162) -
Derivative financial liabilities - (12,675) -

1,057,486 2,415,398 7,039

2021
Trade receivables 577,919 1,128,856 -
Cash and bank balances 298,400 700,012 30,107
Trade payables - (14,162) -

876,319 1,814,706 30,107

CORPORATE
OVERVIEW

BUSINESS
REVIEW

CORPORATE
GOVERNANCE

FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS

OTHER
INFORMATION

99Annual Report 2022 |

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT’D)

33.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

33.2	 Financial Risk Management (cont’d)

33.2.3	 Foreign Currency Risk (cont’d)

	 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit/equity for the financial year to a
reasonably possible change in the EUR, USD and SGD exchange rates against the functional currency of the
Group, with all other variables held constant.

Increase/(Decrease)
on profit/equity for the

financial year
2022 2021
RM RM

Group
EUR/RM
Strengthened 1% 10,575 8,763
Weakened 1% (10,575) (8,763)

USD/RM
Strengthened 1% 24,154 18,147
Weakened 1% (24,154) (18,147)

SGD/RM
Strengthened 1% 70 301
Weakened 1% (70) (301)

	 This percentage has been determined based on average market volatility in exchange rates in the previous
12 months. The sensitivity analysis is based on the Group’s foreign currency financial instruments held at
each reporting date and also takes into account forward exchange contracts that offset effects from changes
in currency exchange rates.

33.2.4	 Interest Rate Risk

	 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the Group’s and the Company’s financial
instruments will fluctuate because of the changes in market interest rates.

	 The Group’s fixed rate borrowings are exposed to a risk of change in their fair value due to changes in interest